

An aerial photograph of Mount Fuji, showing its snow-capped peak and surrounding forested slopes. The image is overlaid with a semi-transparent white box containing text. The text is in Japanese and lists financial data points for the company.

株式会社清水銀行

データ編

1. 損益【単体】
2. 貸出金【単体】
3. 預金・個人預かり資産【単体】
4. 有価証券【単体】
5. 利鞘【単体】
6. 自己資本比率【単体・連結】
7. 業種別貸出金【単体】

1. 損益【単体】

(単位：百万円)

	2019年3月期		2020年3月期		2021年3月期		2022年3月期		2023年3月期	
	第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期	
經常収益	12,255	23,048	11,964	23,245	11,179	21,874	11,324	21,229	11,237	21,994
業務粗利益	9,361	17,526	10,713	17,322	9,529	18,851	9,907	18,398	8,931	15,916
(コア業務粗利益)	9,042	17,513	9,021	17,427	9,238	18,243	9,401	18,573	9,011	17,007
資金利益	7,858	15,162	7,392	14,669	7,729	15,237	7,670	15,460	7,519	14,384
役務取引等利益	1,338	2,679	1,408	2,694	1,423	2,975	1,707	3,208	1,787	3,630
その他業務利益	163	▲ 315	1,911	▲ 40	375	638	529	▲ 270	▲ 375	▲ 2,099
国債等債券損益	318	13	1,691	▲ 104	291	607	506	▲ 174	▲ 80	▲ 1,090
経費（除く臨時処理分）	7,648	15,247	7,525	14,907	7,305	14,640	7,129	14,453	7,216	14,517
人件費	4,121	8,218	4,006	7,909	3,902	7,812	3,894	7,730	3,901	7,739
物件費	3,071	6,179	3,058	6,134	2,947	5,929	2,772	5,807	2,863	5,901
税金	455	850	461	864	456	898	463	915	452	876
一般貸倒引当金繰入額	▲ 25	-	▲ 38	147	24	271	-	▲ 16	-	▲ 346
コア業務純益	1,393	2,265	1,495	2,520	1,932	3,603	2,271	4,119	1,794	2,489
業務純益	1,738	2,278	3,226	2,268	2,198	3,939	2,778	3,962	1,714	1,745
臨時損益	631	1,132	▲ 729	▲ 6,732	599	▲ 568	326	▲ 516	261	▲ 569
不良債権処理額	932	958	371	2,121	34	1,141	58	722	24	1,142
個別貸倒引当金繰入額	879	-	298	1,954	▲ 23	1,058	-	557	-	1,086
株式等関係損益	1,577	1,581	▲ 481	▲ 4,748	481	457	▲ 21	▲ 16	▲ 88	191
經常利益	2,370	3,411	2,497	▲ 4,464	2,798	3,370	3,104	3,445	1,976	1,175
特別損益	14	18	▲ 0	▲ 45	▲ 0	▲ 27	31	▲ 315	▲ 0	▲ 17
税引前当期純利益	2,385	3,429	2,497	▲ 4,509	2,798	3,343	3,135	3,130	1,976	1,157
法人税等合計	672	937	858	▲ 527	628	1,134	794	891	500	▲ 107
当期純利益	1,712	2,492	1,638	▲ 3,982	2,170	2,208	2,340	2,239	1,475	1,265

2. 貸出金【単体】

貸出金残高

【未残】

(単位：億円)

	2019年3月期		2020年3月期		2021年3月期		2022年3月期		2023年3月期	
	第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期	
貸出金残高	11,107	11,291	11,277	11,567	12,075	12,111	12,144	12,251	12,384	12,511
静岡県	9,603	9,872	9,851	10,025	10,484	10,570	10,644	10,769	10,822	10,914
中小企業等向け貸出金残高	8,770	9,022	9,025	9,227	9,684	9,770	9,786	9,951	10,064	10,164
静岡県	8,288	8,561	8,550	8,674	9,123	9,230	9,286	9,445	9,553	9,637

【平残】

(単位：億円)

	2019年3月期		2020年3月期		2021年3月期		2022年3月期		2023年3月期	
	第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期	
貸出金残高	10,936	11,014	11,108	11,214	11,846	11,915	12,023	12,071	12,242	12,321

消費者ローン残高

【未残】

(単位：億円)

	2019年3月期		2020年3月期		2021年3月期		2022年3月期		2023年3月期	
	第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期	
消費者ローン	3,496	3,572	3,613	3,642	3,636	3,619	3,615	3,618	3,636	3,661
静岡県内	3,472	3,549	3,590	3,617	3,611	3,595	3,592	3,596	3,614	3,639
住宅ローン	2,285	2,354	2,392	2,434	2,457	2,471	2,494	2,523	2,566	2,600

【平残】

(単位：億円)

	2019年3月期		2020年3月期		2021年3月期		2022年3月期		2023年3月期	
	第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期	
消費者ローン	3,448	3,482	3,579	3,597	3,630	3,624	3,607	3,606	3,612	3,624

3. 預金・個人預かり資産【単体】

預金残高

【未残】

(単位：億円)

	2019年3月期		2020年3月期		2021年3月期		2022年3月期		2023年3月期	
	第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期	
預金残高	13,723	13,903	13,891	13,869	14,504	14,942	15,168	15,193	15,150	15,468
静岡県内	13,381	13,566	13,547	13,523	14,172	14,602	14,819	14,863	14,814	15,144
個人預金残高	9,598	9,680	9,759	9,850	10,142	10,309	10,441	10,575	10,649	10,625
静岡県内	9,501	9,585	9,663	9,757	10,049	10,220	10,351	10,486	10,562	10,539
法人預金残高	3,462	3,656	3,514	3,542	4,046	4,221	4,233	4,280	4,194	4,232
その他預金残高	663	567	617	476	315	411	493	337	307	610
譲渡性預金残高	573	652	-	-	478	694	-	-	412	795
預金・譲渡性預金残高	14,297	14,555	13,891	13,869	14,983	15,636	15,168	15,193	15,563	16,263

【平残】

(単位：億円)

	2019年3月期		2020年3月期		2021年3月期		2022年3月期		2023年3月期	
	第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期	
預金残高	13,601	13,714	13,825	13,878	14,385	14,551	15,020	15,132	15,297	15,381
譲渡性預金残高	542	518	56	28	484	431	66	33	484	467
預金・譲渡性預金残高	14,144	14,233	13,882	13,906	14,870	14,982	15,087	15,165	15,781	15,849

個人預かり資産

【未残】

(単位：億円)

	2019年3月期		2020年3月期		2021年3月期		2022年3月期		2023年3月期	
	第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期	
個人預かり資産	11,379	11,545	11,709	11,786	12,213	12,537	12,796	13,068	13,229	13,371
個人預金	9,598	9,680	9,759	9,850	10,142	10,309	10,441	10,575	10,649	10,625
公共債保護預り	58	53	47	43	39	39	37	35	34	35
投資信託	559	550	538	453	503	564	599	655	617	639
個人年金保険等	1,162	1,261	1,363	1,438	1,527	1,624	1,717	1,802	1,927	2,072

4. 有価証券【単体】

【未残】

(単位：億円)

	2019年3月期		2020年3月期		2021年3月期		2022年3月期		2023年3月期	
	第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期	
有価証券残高	3,507	3,005	3,144	2,871	3,180	3,105	3,061	3,357	3,436	3,290
株式	246	214	215	171	173	189	190	173	173	184
債券	1,864	1,692	1,759	1,701	1,989	2,021	1,993	1,980	2,096	2,046
国債	570	464	549	448	668	673	606	595	620	568
地方債	646	640	538	540	587	649	671	659	753	778
社債	647	587	671	712	734	699	714	726	721	698
その他の証券	1,396	1,098	1,169	998	1,017	893	877	1,203	1,166	1,059

5. 利鞘【单体】

【全体】

(単位：%)

	2019年3月期		2020年3月期		2021年3月期		2022年3月期		2023年3月期	
	第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期	
資金運用利回 (A)	1.06	1.03	1.03	1.01	1.01	0.99	0.97	0.91	0.88	0.87
貸出金利回 (a)	1.07	1.07	1.05	1.06	1.04	1.05	1.04	1.04	1.04	1.04
有価証券利回	1.25	1.14	1.19	1.11	1.15	0.99	0.92	0.90	0.85	0.80
資金調達原価 (B)	0.98	0.98	0.98	0.97	0.88	0.86	0.81	0.81	0.83	0.86
預金等利回 (b)	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.01	0.01	0.01	0.01
貸出金預金利回差 (a) - (b)	1.05	1.05	1.03	1.04	1.02	1.03	1.03	1.03	1.03	1.03
総資金利鞘 (A) - (B)	0.08	0.05	0.05	0.04	0.13	0.13	0.16	0.10	0.05	0.01

【国内部門】

(単位：%)

	2019年3月期		2020年3月期		2021年3月期		2022年3月期		2023年3月期	
	第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期	
資金運用利回 (A)	0.97	0.95	0.97	0.94	0.95	0.92	0.89	0.84	0.79	0.78
貸出金利回 (a)	1.07	1.07	1.04	1.04	1.02	1.03	1.02	1.02	1.00	1.00
有価証券利回	1.07	0.91	1.04	0.91	1.01	0.77	0.69	0.62	0.56	0.54
資金調達原価 (B)	0.99	0.99	0.98	0.97	0.89	0.87	0.83	0.83	0.80	0.81
預金等利回 (b)	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.01	0.01	0.01	0.01
貸出金預金利回差 (a) - (b)	1.05	1.05	1.02	1.02	1.00	1.01	1.01	1.01	0.99	0.99
総資金利鞘 (A) - (B)	△ 0.02	△ 0.04	△ 0.01	△ 0.03	0.06	0.05	0.06	0.01	△ 0.01	△ 0.03

6. 自己資本比率【単体・連結】

【単体】

(単位：百万円)

	2019年3月期		2020年3月期		2021年3月期		2022年3月期		2023年3月期	
	第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期	
自己資本比率	9.31%	9.14%	9.17%	8.42%	8.70%	8.79%	8.95%	8.71%	8.68%	8.47%
コア資本に係る基礎項目 (A)	83,317	83,479	84,748	79,023	80,889	80,827	82,544	82,376	83,327	82,531
コア資本に係る調整項目 (B)	709	748	803	689	545	481	431	622	712	945
自己資本の額 (A) - (B)	82,608	82,730	83,945	78,334	80,343	80,345	82,112	81,753	82,614	81,585
リスク・アセットの額	886,896	904,464	915,282	929,716	923,267	913,248	916,887	938,601	951,358	962,993
総所要自己資本額	35,475	36,178	36,611	37,188	36,930	36,529	36,675	37,544	38,054	38,519

【連結】

(単位：百万円)

	2019年3月期		2020年3月期		2021年3月期		2022年3月期		2023年3月期	
	第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期		第2四半期	
自己資本比率	9.55%	9.41%	9.40%	8.63%	8.89%	9.03%	9.20%	8.95%	8.93%	8.69%
コア資本に係る基礎項目 (A)	86,532	86,995	88,028	82,110	83,803	84,320	86,147	86,153	87,150	86,225
コア資本に係る調整項目 (B)	682	757	805	688	563	724	661	987	1,078	1,224
自己資本の額 (A) - (B)	85,850	86,237	87,222	81,421	83,239	83,595	85,485	85,165	86,071	85,000
リスク・アセットの額	898,551	916,334	927,639	942,573	935,912	925,530	929,053	951,035	963,359	977,224
総所要自己資本額	35,942	36,653	37,105	37,702	37,436	37,021	37,162	38,041	38,534	39,088

7. 業種別貸出金【単体】

(単位：百万円、%)

	2019年3月期		2020年3月期		2021年3月期		2022年3月期		2023年3月期	
	残高	割合								
国内（除く特別国際金融取引勘定分）	1,129,123	100.00	1,156,716	100.00	1,211,117	100.00	1,225,136	100.00	1,251,148	100.00
製造業	170,242	15.08	169,940	14.69	178,996	14.78	183,098	14.95	185,939	14.86
農業、林業	1,178	0.10	1,223	0.11	1,301	0.11	1,406	0.11	1,501	0.12
漁業	250	0.02	339	0.03	293	0.02	300	0.02	267	0.02
鉱業、採石業、砂利採取業	117	0.01	86	0.01	84	0.01	60	0.00	74	0.01
建設業	56,906	5.04	54,439	4.71	68,474	5.65	69,015	5.63	70,779	5.66
電気・ガス・熱供給・水道業	14,719	1.30	16,377	1.42	13,651	1.13	13,811	1.13	15,056	1.20
情報通信業	3,813	0.34	5,001	0.43	3,149	0.26	3,904	0.32	4,298	0.34
運輸業、郵便業	45,226	4.01	46,011	3.98	50,256	4.15	51,590	4.21	50,846	4.06
卸売業、小売業	112,613	9.97	108,714	9.40	114,023	9.41	116,576	9.52	116,840	9.34
金融業、保険業	43,571	3.86	54,344	4.70	60,532	5.00	56,513	4.61	65,576	5.24
不動産業、物品賃貸業	271,809	24.07	275,883	23.85	277,787	22.94	279,774	22.84	284,445	22.73
各種サービス業	101,575	9.00	104,373	9.02	121,974	10.07	126,195	10.30	130,332	10.42
地方公共団体	76,880	6.81	82,607	7.14	80,559	6.65	79,316	6.47	74,431	5.95
その他	230,218	20.39	237,371	20.52	240,032	19.82	243,570	19.88	250,757	20.04